City of Coral Gables City Commission Meeting Agenda Item I-2 August 27, 2019 City Commission Chambers 405 Biltmore Way, Coral Gables, FL

<u>City Commission</u> Mayor Raul Valdes-Fauli Vice Mayor Vince Lago Commissioner Jorge Fors, Jr. Commissioner Pat Keon Commissioner Michael Mena

<u>City Staff</u> City Manager, Peter Iglesias City Attorney, Miriam Ramos City Clerk, Billy Urquia Police Chief, Ed Hudak

Public Speaker(s)

Agenda Item I-2 [2:54:18 p.m.]

Update regarding Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Coral Gables and Miami-Dade County Public Schools for police coverage at local schools.

Mayor Valdes-Fauli: I-2 – Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Coral Gables and Miami-Dade County Public Schools for police coverage at local schools.

Chief Hudak: Yes sir. On the item – these have been adjusted back, the reimbursable to the City to the tune of \$70,000 per school. We have incorporated because of the Marjory Stoneman Douglas Act, a requirement to handle charter schools. We are doing that with an off-duty officer that the charter school is paying for. We did give up ESPA and we still continue to patrol West Lab school on an overtime situation. Those monies have been put into the accounts that we will be covering to make sure. One of the clarifications that came up in the School Board was that an officer does have to be physically on the premises from bell to bell. Any officers that are working in an off-duty capacity cannot give that away and it cannot be left unattended at all. So, there will be some August 27, 2019

back...involved. We'll put the appropriate directives in place within the Police Department to make sure that's covered.

[End: 2:55:29 p.m.]

City Commission Meeting August 27, 2019